ChrysCapital X, LLC (“PAC 1”) and OceanEdge Investments Limited (“PAC 2”) (PAC 1 and PAC 2, collectively referred 

to as the “PACs”), in their capacity as persons acting in concert with the Acquirers for the purposes of the Open Offer, 

have announced an open offer for acquisition of up to 64,19,608 (sixty four lakhs nineteen thousand six hundred and eight) 

fully paid-up equity shares of face value of INR 5 each (“Equity Shares”) from the Public Shareholders of Novartis India 

Limited, representing 26% of the ‘Voting Share Capital’ (as defined in the Public Announcement), at a price of INR 860.64 

(Indian Rupees Eight Hundred Sixty Point Six Four) per Equity Share (the “Offer Price”) aggregating to a total 

consideration of up to INR 552,49,71,429.12 (Indian Rupees Five Hundred and Fifty Two Crore Forty Nine Lakh Seventy 

One Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty Nine Point One Two) payable in cash, subject to the terms and conditions 

mentioned in the Public Announcement, as well as the detailed public statement and the letter of offer that are proposed to 

be issued in accordance with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers)

[...]

REGULATION 3(1) AND REGULATION 4 READ WITH REGULATIONS 13, 14 AND 15(1) OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD 

OF INDIA (SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION OF SHARES AND TAKEOVERS) REGULATIONS, 2011 AND SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS 

THERETO. 

Open offer for acquisition of up to 64,19,608 (sixty four lakh nineteen thousand six hundred and eight) fully paid-up equity shares having a face value 

of INR 5 (Indian Rupees Five) each (the “Equity Shares”) of Novartis India Limited (“Target Company”), representing 26% (twenty six per cent.) of 

the Voting Share Capital (as defined below) from the Public Shareholders (as defined below) of the Target Company, by WaveRise Investments Limited

[...]

shares, voting rights and control of the Target Company pursuant to and in compliance with Regulation 3(1) and Regulation 4 read with Regulations 13, 14 and 

15(1) and other applicable provisions of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations. 

For the purposes of this Public Announcement, the following terms shall have the meaning as assigned to them below:  

(a) “Acquisition Shares” means 1,74,50,680 (one crore seventy four lakhs fifty thousand six hundred and eighty) Equity Shares representing 

70.68% (seventy point six eight per cent.) of the equity share capital of the Target Company; 

(b) “Closing” means the consummation of the sale and purchase of the Acquisition Shares in accordance with the SPA (as defined below);

[...]

(o) “Transaction” means collectively the Underlying Transaction (as described in Paragraph 2 of this Public Announcement) and the Open Offer;  

(p) “Voting Share Capital” means the total voting equity share capital of the Target Company on a fully diluted basis expected as of the 10th 

(tenth) Working Day from the closure of the Tendering Period for the Open Offer, i.e., 2,46,90,797 (two crore forty six lakh ninety thousand 

seven hundred and ninety seven) Equity Shares; and 

(q) “Working Day” means a working day of SEBI.  

1. Offer Details 

1.1 Offer Size: The Acquirers and the PACs hereby make this Open Offer to the Public Shareholders to acquire up to 64,19,608 (sixty four lakh nineteen 

thousand six hundred and eight) Equity Shares (“Offer Shares”), constituting 26% (twenty six per cent.) of the Voting Share Capital (“Offer Size”), 

at a price of INR 860.64 (Indian Rupees Eight Hundred Sixty Point Six Four) per Offer Share aggregating to a total consideration of INR 

552,49,71,429.12 (Indian Rupees Five Hundred and Fifty Two Crore Forty Nine Lakh Seventy One Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty Nine Point 

One Two) (assuming full acceptance), subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions precedent specified in the SPA (as defined below) and the terms 

and conditions mentioned in this Public Announcement and to be set out in the detailed public statement (“Detailed Public Statement”) and the letter